services to the offshore petro-chemical industry
from a base in Kalafrana, Malta. 99.99%

Medserv (Cyprus) Limited Cyprus

Provision of comprehensive logistical support
services to the offshore petro-chemical industry
from a base in Larnaca, Cyprus. 80%

MEDSERV P.L.C.   DUAL ISSUE PROSPECTUS   21 DECEMBER 2015

76

PART E

10.0	 ESSENTIAL INFORMATION

10.1	 WORKING CAPITAL STATEMENT
The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the working capital available to the Issuer and the Group is sufficient for the Issuer’s

present requirements.

10.2	 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS
The following tables show the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 30 June 2015 on an actual basis, as well as, adjusted

for the issuance of 10,000,000 New Ordinary Shares at the Share Issue Price of €1.50 each and the €30.0million Bond Issue. The net

proceeds from the Rights Issue and the Bond Issue are expected to be in the region of €14.5million and €29.0million respectively.

Medserv p.l.c. – Capitalisation and Indebtedness

As at 30 June 2015
Unaudited before

Dual Issue
Effect of the

Dual Issue
After the

Dual Issue

€'000 €'000 €'000

INDEBTEDNESS

Current debt

Secured / guaranteed

Current bank debt (bank overdraft) 2,461 - 2,461

Current portion of non-current bank loans 582 - 582

Unguaranteed / unsecured - - -

3,043 - 3,043

Non-current debt

Secured / guaranteed

Non-current bank loans 1,432 - 1,432

2020-2023 Medium-term listed Notes 19,717 - 19,717

Unguaranteed / unsecured

Loan from non-controlling interest 1,334 - 1,334

Listed bonds - 29,000 29,000

22,483 29,000 51,483

Total indebtedness 25,526 29,000 54,526

EQUITY

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital (incl. share premium) 2,500 14,500 17,000

Retained earnings 4,347 - 4,347

Legal reserve - - -

Other reserves 3,596 - 3,596

Non-controlling interest 381 - 381

Total equity and reserves 10,824 14,500 25,324

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 36,350 43,500 79,850

77

Medserv p.l.c. – Net Indebtedness

As at 30 June 2015
Unaudited before

Dual Issue
Effect of the

Dual Issue
After the

Dual Issue

€'000 €'000 €'000

Cash 2,449 - 2,449

Total liquidity 2,449 - 2,449

Current financial receivable - - -

Current bank debt (bank overdraft) 2,461 - 2,461

Current portion of non-current bank loans 582 - 582

Current financial debt 3,043 - 3,043

Net current financial indebtedness 594 - 594

Non-current bank loans 1,432 - 1,432

2020-2023 Medium-term listed Notes 19,717 - 19,717

Loan from non-controlling interest 1,334 - 1,334

Listed bonds - 29,000 29,000

Non-current financial indebtedness 22,483 29,000 51,483

Net financial indebtedness 23,077 29,000 52,077

The Group has the following facilities:

(a)	 Bank loans which as at 30 June 2015 amounted to €2.0million. In September 2015, the Company availed of an additional bank

loan of $2.4million to part finance the deposit payable in relation to the METS Acquisition. The carrying amount of the said USD

loan as at 30 September 2015 amounted to €2.1million. These loans were secured by joint and several guarantees given by

the Company and a second general hypothec given by a subsidiary.

(b)	 General overdraft facilities, with a maximum total facility of €4.1million. €2.5million of these overdraft facilities are secured